

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

SEP 8 1995 ✓

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 83,612

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**MERRIT ALONSO SIMS,**

Appellant,

vs.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

FARIBA N. KOMEILY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0375934  
Office of Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
Post Office Box 013241  
Miami, Florida 33101  
(305) 377-5441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv-xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

    A. Trial Testimony ..... 1

    B. Penalty Phase Proceedings ..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 22-23

ARGUMENT ..... 24-94

I.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY  
OF THE DEFENDANT'S PAROLE OFFICER. .... 24

    A. The Trial Court Conducted An Adequate Richardson  
    Inquiry With Respect To The State's Failure To  
    List The Parole Officer As A Possible Witness. .... 24

    B. Testimony Of The Parole Officer Was Relevant To  
    The Motive For Killing The Victim And Was Properly  
    Admitted. .... 30

    C. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Precluding The  
    Defense From Introducing Testimony Regarding A  
    Prior Incident In Which The Defendant Had Been  
    Stopped By The Police. .... 36

    D. Disclosure Of The Defendant's Parole Status Did  
    Not Deprive The Defendant Of A Fair Trial. .... 43

II.

THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT MISREPRESENT THE DEFENDANT'S  
TESTIMONY DURING THE STATE'S REBUTTAL CASE. .... 46

III.

THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTIONS  
FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND ROBBERY. .... 52

    A. Premeditation Was Sufficiently Established, As The  
    State Adequately Refuted The Defendant's Claim Of  
    Self-Defense. .... 52

    B. The Evidence Adduced At Trial Was Sufficient To  
    Establish Both Felony Murder And The Underlying  
    Felonies Of Robbery And Escape. .... 59

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

IV.

PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT DID NOT DEPRIVE THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL. .... 60

V.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCUSING VENIREPERSON HIGHTOWER FOR CAUSE. .... 66

VI.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS TREATMENT OF EVIDENCE OF IMPERFECT SELF-DEFENSE AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE .....70

A. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Refusing To Instruct The Jury On The Statutory Mitigating Factor That The Victim Was A Participant In The Defendant's Conduct or Consented To The Act. .... 70

B. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Treating The Self-Defense Evidence As Lingering Doubt Evidence. .... 74

C. The Court's Treatment Of The Self-Defense Evidence Had No Impact On The Weighing Process. .... 78

VII.

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON AGE AS A STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR OR IN FAILING TO FIND AGE AS A MITIGATING FACTOR. .... 81

VIII.

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE A REQUESTED INSTRUCTION WHICH WOULD HAVE QUALIFIED THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR REGARDING COMMISSION OF THE MURDER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING ARREST. .... 84

IX.

THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING THE COURSE OF A FELONY. .... 86

X.

THE SENTENCING ORDER COMPLIES WITH THIS COURT'S REQUIREMENTS. .... 86

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

XI.

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	92
A. Recommended Sentence Based on Bare-Majority .....	92
B. Absence of Written Findings by Jury .....	92
C. Presumption/Burden of Proof .....	93
CONCLUSION .....	94
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 45, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed. 2d 581 (1980) .....	67
Aldridge v. State, 503 So. 2d 1257, 1259 (Fla. 1987) .....	70, 75
Alvord v. State, 322 So. 2d 533, (Fla. 1975) .....	92
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) .....	79, 91
Austin v. State, 500 So. 2d 262, (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	32
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) .....	76
Bogle v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly S77, (Fla. Feb. 16, 1995) .....	70
Brannon v. State, 94 Fla. 656, 114 So. 429 (1927) .....	52-53
Brown v. State, 367 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1979) .....	63
Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) .....	92
Bundy v. State, 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985) .....	58
Burr v. State, 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981) .....	70
Burr v. State, 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985) .....	45
Cannady v. State, 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983) .....	77
Carter v. State, 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) .....	60
Cave v. State, 476 So. 2d 180, (Fla. 1985) .....	74, 84

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Chambers v. State, 339 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1976) .....	71
Christian v. State, 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989) .....	76
Cooper v. State, 336 So. 2d 1133, (Fla. 1976) .....	28-29, 82
Cooper v. State, 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986) .....	82
Craig v. State, 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987) .....	35, 60-61
Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963, 971-72 (Fla. 1993) .....	44
Cumbie v. State, 345 So. 2d 1061, 1062 (Fla. 1977) .....	28
Dean v. State, 277 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1973) .....	45
Downs v. State, 572 So. 2d 895, (Fla. 1990) .....	70, 75
Duncan v. State, 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993) .....	88
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 113, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1982) .....	75-76
Erickson v. State, 565 So. 2d 328, 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) .....	32
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994) .....	31
Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755, 759 (Fla. 1984) .....	82

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Feller v. State, 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994) .....	31
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982) .....	63
Fotopoulos v. State, ____ So. 2d ____ (Fla. 1992) .....	92
Garcia v. State, 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) .....	82
Garcia v. State, 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) .....	43
Garcia v. State, 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994) .....	44, 60, 63
Gilvin v. State, 418 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1982) .....	76
Gray v. Mississippi, 481 U.S. 648, 107 S.Ct. 2045, 95 L.Ed. 2d 622 (1987) .....	67, 69
Griffin v. State, 639 So. 2d 966, (Fla. 1994) .....	31-32
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988) .....	35
Hannon v. State, 638 So. 2d 39, 41 (Fla. 1994) .....	68
Harmon v. State, 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988) .....	31
Heiney v. State, 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984) .....	35
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989) .....	93
Hill v. State, 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994) .....	80

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Hoffman v. State, 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985) .....	87
Holton v. State, 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1991) .....	60
James v. State, 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984) .....	92
Johnson v. State, 461 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	29
Joiner v. State, 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993) .....	68
Kearse v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly, S300 (Fla. June 22, 1995) .....	59, 81, 86
King v. State, 514 So. 2d 354, (Fla. 1987) .....	70, 75
Kokal v. State, 492 So. 2d 1317, (Fla. 1986) .....	82
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231, 108 S.Ct. 546, 98 L.Ed. 2d 568 (1988) .....	86
Lowery v. State, 610 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	26
Lucas v. State, 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990) .....	42
Mackiewicz v. State, 114 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1959) .....	35
Maggard v. State, 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981) .....	60
Marshall v. State, 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992) .....	44



TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
McVeigh v. State, 73 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1954) .....	35
Menendez v. State, 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982) .....	86
Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367, 108 S.Ct. 1860, 100 L.Ed. 2d 384 (1988) .....	93
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172, (Fla. 1985) .....	82, 86
Mitchell v. State, 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988) .....	67
Padilla v. State, 618 So. 2d 165, 169 (Fla. 1993) .....	32
Pietri v. State, 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994) .....	78
Platt v. State, 551 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) .....	32
Preston v. State, 531 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1988) .....	93
Randolph v. State, 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984) .....	82
Randolph v. State, 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990) .....	68
Reddish v. State, 167 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1964) .....	35
Richardson v. State, 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971) .....	7, 24-27, 29
Robinson v. State, 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991) .....	93
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) .....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) .....	82-83
Sims v. Brown, 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991) .....	32
Sireci v. State, 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981) .....	29
Snowden v. State, 537 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	45
Squires v. State, 450 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 1984) .....	86
State v. Cumbie, 380 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1980) .....	60
State v. Escobar, 570 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	35
State v. Hall, 509 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 1987) .....	24, 30
State v. Henderson, 521 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1988) .....	56
State v. Law, 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) .....	52
State v. Norris, 168 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1964) .....	32
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	40, 60
Stewart v. State, 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991) .....	84
Stone v. State, 547 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	29
Straight v. State, 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981) .....	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Taylor v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S344 (Fla. 1994) .....	68
Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	41
Toole v. State, 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985) .....	73, 87
Trees v. K-Mart Corp., 467 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. denied, 479, So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985) .....	32
Troedel v. State, 462 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984) .....	49
Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990) .....	68
Valdes v. State, 626 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1993) .....	79
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed. 2d 841 (1985) .....	66-67
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381, (Fla. 1994) .....	52-53
Washington v. State, 432 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983) .....	35
White v. Dugger, 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1988) .....	70, 75
Williams v. State, 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed. 2d 86 (1959) .....	24, 30-32
Williams v. State, 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1993) .....	31
Williams v. State, 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993) .....	69
Wilson v. State, 330 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1976) .....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Woodson v. State, 483 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	42
Wuornos v. State, 694 So. 2d 1012 (1994) .....	92, 93
Young v. State, 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991) .....	80

OTHER AUTHORITIES

section 90.104(1), Florida Statutes .....	42
section 90.404(2)(b), Florida Statutes .....	24-25
section 90.604, Florida Statutes .....	38
section 90.702, Florida Statutes .....	38
section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes .....	84-85
section 921.141(5)(j), Florida Statutes .....	84
